

2016年9月期 決算データ

Statement of account for the year ended September 30,2016

目次	Contents	Page
決算概要【連結】	Summary and Forecast (Consolidated)	1
決算概要	Summary and Forecast	2
売上高伸長率	Growth of Net Sales	3
客数伸長率	Growth of Number of Customers	4
客単価伸長率	Growth of Purchase amount per Customer	5
部門別売上高	Sales Breakdown by Merchandise Category	6
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	7
単位当たり売上高	Sales per 1㎡ & Sales per employee	8
従業員数	Number of Employees	9
主要財務指標	Major Financial Highlight	10
設備投資の状況	Capital Expenditure	11
借入金の状況	Interest-bearing Debts	11

決算概要【連結】 Summary and Forecast (Consolidated)

	2014/9			2015/9			2016/9			2017/9(予想:Forecast)		
	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY
売上高 Net Sales	Mil.¥ 68,332	% 100.0	% 100.0	Mil.¥ 69,130	% 100.0	% 101.2	Mil.¥ 69,633	% 100.0	% 100.7	Mil.¥ 71,600	% 100.0	% 102.8
売上原価 Cost of Sales	32,435	47.5	100.0	32,724	47.3	100.9	32,594	46.8	99.6	32,900	46.9	100.9
売上総利益 Gross Income	35,897	52.5	100.0	36,405	52.7	101.4	37,039	53.2	101.7	38,700	54.1	104.5
販売費及び一般管理費 SGA expenses	33,644	49.2	100.0	34,183	49.4	101.6	34,793	50.0	101.8	36,100	50.4	103.8
営業利益 Operating Income	2,252	3.3	100.0	2,222	3.3	98.7	2,245	3.2	101.0	2,600	3.6	115.8
経常利益 Recurring Income	3,397	5.0	100.0	2,751	4.0	81.0	1,851	2.7	67.3	3,000	4.2	162.1
当期純利益 Net Income	1,729	2.5	100.0	1,277	1.8	73.9	△ 39	△ 0.1	—	1,500	2.1	—
1株当たり当期純利益金額 Earnings per share(¥)	59.38			43.88			△ 1.36			51.51		
期末店舗数 Number of Stores	出店 61	退店 22		出店 40	退店 11		出店 46	退店 23		出店 31	退店 8	
	472店			501店			524店			547店		

決算概要 Summary and Forecast(Individual)

	2014/9			2015/9			2016/9			2017/9(予想:Forecast)		
	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY
売上高 Net Sales	Mil.¥ 37,440	% 100.0	% 105.9	Mil.¥ 38,607	% 100.0	% 103.1	Mil.¥ 39,994	% 100.0	% 103.6	Mil.¥ 41,600	% 100.0	% 104.0
売上原価 Cost of Sales	14,960	40.0	107.7	15,587	40.4	104.2	16,063	40.2	103.0	16,430	39.5	102.3
売上総利益 Gross Income	22,480	60.0	104.7	23,019	59.6	102.4	23,930	59.8	104.0	25,170	60.5	105.2
販売費及び一般管理費 SGA expenses	22,195	59.2	112.3	22,512	58.3	101.4	23,194	58.0	103.0	24,170	58.1	104.2
営業利益 Operating Income	284	0.8	16.6	507	1.3	178.4	735	1.8	145.0	1,000	2.4	135.9
経常利益 Recurring Income	647	1.7	11.0	1,090	2.8	168.5	734	1.8	67.3	1,300	3.1	177.0
当期純利益 Net Income	△ 741	△ 2.0	—	△ 80	△ 0.2	—	△ 696	△ 1.7	—	270	0.6	—
1株当たり当期純利益 Earnings per share(¥)	△ 25.47			△ 2.78			△ 23.92			△ 1.72		
期末店舗数 Number of Stores	出店 47	退店 17		出店 27	退店 3		出店 26	退店 11		出店 25	退店 6	
	320店			344店			359店			378店		

売上高伸長率 Growth of Net Sales

2015/9期

	14/10	11	12	15/1	2	3	上半期	15/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	101.3	102.8	97.8	106.9	114.3	88.9	100.2	118.3	112.1	95.7	104.3	105.5	110.1	107.5	103.2
既存店 Existing Stores	92.7	96.0	91.4	100.2	108.2	84.6	93.9	110.6	106.8	93.4	102.0	104.8	102.9	103.3	97.7

2016/9期

	15/10	11	12	16/1	2	3	上半期	16/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	112.5	100.6	105.4	102.3	106.0	101.3	104.2	107.2	100.7	103.3	107.5	95.4	98.9	102.7	103.6
既存店 Existing Stores	107.3	96.3	102.7	99.9	104.9	100.2	101.5	104.8	98.6	101.1	104.4	93.9	97.9	100.5	101.1

2017/9期

	16/10	11	12	17/1	2	3	上半期	17/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	104.3						102.9							105.4	104.0
既存店 Existing Stores	101.9						98.5							99.6	99.0

客数伸長率 Growth of Number of Customers

2015/9期

	14/10	11	12	15/1	2	3	上半期	15/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	105.9	107.2	99.8	108.2	110.1	95.5	103.7	113.9	109.6	94.1	98.7	100.8	109.0	103.9	103.8
既存店 Existing Stores	92.4	96.4	90.5	98.1	101.8	87.9	93.8	105.6	103.9	91.0	95.6	99.8	98.9	98.9	96.2

2016/9期

	15/10	11	12	16/1	2	3	上半期	16/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	108.5	100.5	102.4	102.5	104.5	99.5	102.8	102.4	96.4	100.0	106.0	94.6	98.3	99.9	101.4
既存店 Existing Stores	102.4	94.8	97.1	96.9	102.7	96.9	98.2	98.1	92.6	96.7	100.8	91.4	97.4	96.3	97.3

2017/9期

	16/10	11	12	17/1	2	3	上半期	17/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	101.0						103.4							104.0	103.7
既存店 Existing Stores	97.2						98.7							100.2	99.4

客単価伸長率 Growth of Purchase amount per Customer

2015/9期

	14/10	11	12	15/1	2	3	上半期	15/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	95.6	95.9	98.0	98.8	103.8	93.0	96.6	103.8	102.3	101.7	105.7	104.7	101.0	103.4	99.4
既存店 Existing Stores	100.3	99.6	101.1	102.2	106.3	96.3	100.1	104.8	102.7	102.7	106.7	105.1	104.0	104.4	101.6

2016/9期

	15/10	11	12	16/1	2	3	上半期	16/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	103.7	100.1	102.9	99.8	101.4	101.7	101.4	104.7	104.5	103.3	101.4	100.8	100.6	102.8	102.1
既存店 Existing Stores	104.7	101.6	105.7	103.1	102.1	103.4	103.4	106.8	106.4	104.5	103.6	102.7	100.6	104.4	103.9

2017/9期

	16/10	11	12	17/1	2	3	上半期	17/4	5	6	7	8	9	下半期	年間
全 店 Total Stores	103.2						99.5							101.3	100.3
既存店 Existing Stores	104.8						99.7							99.4	99.5

部門別売上高 Sales Breakdown by Merchandise Category

	20014/9			2015/9			2016/9			20017/9(予想:Forecast)		
	金額 Amount	構成比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	構成比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	構成比 Share	前期比 YOY	金額 Amount	構成比 Share	前期比 YOY
重衣料 Suit,Formal,Order,Coat	Mil.¥ 19,692	% 52.6	% 104.5	Mil.¥ 20,229	% 52.3	% 102.7	Mil.¥ 20,688	% 51.7	% 102.3	Mil.¥ 21,613	% 52.0	% 104.5
中衣料 Jacket,Pant,Outer	4,622	12.3	106.8	4,624	12.0	100.1	4,882	12.2	105.6	4,980	12.0	102.0
軽衣料 Casual,Shirt,Tie,Underwear	8,489	22.7	110.1	8,822	22.9	103.9	9,213	23.0	104.4	9,537	22.9	103.5
服飾雑貨 Outfitting miscellaneous goods	3,897	10.4	106.6	4,272	11.1	109.6	4,543	11.4	106.3	4,708	11.3	103.6
その他 Compensation cost	738	2.0	89.9	658	1.7	89.1	665	1.7	101.0	759	1.8	114.2
計 Total	37,440	100.0	105.9	38,607	100.0	103.1	39,994	100.0	103.6	41,600	100.0	104.0

- (注) 1. 重衣料・・・スーツ・フォーマル・イージーオーダー・コート
 2. 中衣料・・・ジャケット・ボトムス・アウター
 3. 軽衣料・・・カジュアル・ワイシャツ・ネクタイ・アンダーウェア 他
 4. 服飾雑貨・・・シューズ・バッグ・アクセサリー 他
 5. その他・・・補正代 等

販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

	2014/9			2015/9			2016/9			2017/9(予想: Forecast)		
	Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY	Amount	百分比 Share	前期比 YOY
	Mil.¥	%	%	Mil.¥	%	%	Mil.¥	%	%	Mil.¥	%	%
売上高 Net Sale	37,440	100.0	105.9	38,607	100.0	103.1	39,994	100.0	103.6	41,600	100.0	104.0
人件費 Personal expenses	5,837	15.6	110.8	6,171	16.0	105.7	6,422	16.1	104.1	6,882	16.5	107.2
販売促進費 Advertising and promotional expenditure	2,552	6.8	111.2	2,125	5.5	83.3	2,294	5.7	107.9	2,651	6.4	115.5
減価償却費 Depreciation	1,042	2.8	138.4	1,102	2.9	105.7	1,018	2.5	92.4	940	2.3	92.3
賃借料 Rental fee	6,804	18.2	112.0	7,156	18.5	105.2	7,351	18.4	102.7	7,413	17.8	100.8
その他 Others	5,957	15.9	111.2	5,956	15.4	100.0	6,107	15.3	102.5	6,282	15.1	102.9
合計 Total	22,195	59.3	112.3	22,512	58.3	101.4	23,194	58.0	103.0	24,170	58.1	104.2

単位当たり売上高 Sales per 1 m² & Sales per employee

		2014/9		2015/9		2016/9		2017/9(予想: Forecast)	
			前期比 YOY %		前期比 YOY %		前期比 YOY %		前期比 YOY %
売上高 Net Sales Mil.¥		百万円 37,440	105.9	百万円 38,607	103.1	百万円 39,994	103.6	百万円 41,600	104.0
1 m ² 当たり売上高 Sales per 1 m ²	売場面積(平均) Sales Floor space(Average)	m ² 165,970	102.8	m ² 165,207	99.5	m ² 163,535	99.0	m ² 163,535	100.0
	1 m ² 当たり期間売上高 Average sales a year per 1 m ² Thousands ¥	千円 225	103.0	千円 233	103.6	千円 244	104.6	千円 254	104.0
1人当たり売上高 Sales per employee	従業員数(平均) number of employees(Average)	人 1,688	115.5	人 1,825	108.1	人 1,895	103.8	人 1,958	103.3
	1人当たり売上高 Average sales a year per employee Thousands ¥	千円 22,180	91.7	千円 21,154	95.4	千円 21,105	99.8	千円 21,246	100.7

従業員数 Number of Employees

	2014/9			2015/9			2016/9			2017/9(予想: Forecast)		
		構成比 Share	前期比 YOY		構成比 Share	前期比 YOY		構成比 Share	前期比 YOY		構成比 Share	前期比 YOY
正社員(平均) Full-time employees(Average)	971	57.5	102.4	989	54.2	101.9	995	52.5	100.6	1,017	51.9	102.2
契約社員(平均) One-year contracted employees(Average)	144	8.5	244.1	237	13.0	164.6	268	14.1	113.1	281	14.4	104.9
パートタイマー(平均) Part-time employees(Average)	573	33.9	125.9	599	32.8	104.5	632	33.4	105.5	660	33.7	104.4
合計 Total	1,688	100.0	115.5	1,825	100.0	108.1	1,895	100.0	103.8	1,958	100.0	103.3
期末正社員 Full-time employees af fiscal year end	985		102.6	986		100.1	1,009		102.3	1,025		101.6
期末契約社員 One-year contracted employees af fiscal year end	200		277.8	242		121.0	269		111.2	294		109.3
期末パートタイマー Part-time employees af fiscal year end	1,076		117.4	1,058		98.3	1,259		119.0	1,310		104.1

主要財務指標 Major Financial Highlight

	2014/9		2015/9		2016/9		2017/9(予想: Forecast)	
総資産額 Total assets	56,860	百万円 Mil.¥	58,212	百万円 Mil.¥	58,348	百万円 Mil.¥	56,400	百万円 Mil.¥
総資産利益率 Return on total assets	1.1	%	1.9	%	1.3	%	2.3	%
純資産 Shareholders' equity	39,875	百万円 Mil.¥	39,746	百万円 Mil.¥	38,575	百万円 Mil.¥	38,300	百万円 Mil.¥
自己資本比率 Capital stock	70.1	%	68.3	%	66.1	%	67.9	%
自己資本利益率 Return on equity	△ 1.8	%	△ 0.2	%	△ 1.8	%	0.7	%
発行済株式総数 Number of shares of common stock	31,146,685	株	31,146,685	株	31,146,685	株	31,146,685	株
1株当たり純資産 Book value per share	1,369.34	円 ¥	1,364.94	円 ¥	1,324.74	円 ¥	1,315.29	円 ¥
1株当たり当期純利益 Earning per share	△ 25.47	円 ¥	△ 2.78	円 ¥	△ 23.92	円 ¥	9.27	円 ¥
1株当たり配当金 Dividends per share	20.00	円 ¥	20.00	円 ¥	20.00	円 ¥	(20.00)	円 ¥
配当性向 Payout ratio	—	%	—	%	—	%	215.75	%

設備投資の状況 Capital Expenditure

	2014/9		2015/9		2016/9		2017/9(予想: Forecast)	
		前期比 YOY		前期比 YOY		前期比 YOY		前期比 YOY
	Mil.¥	%	Mil.¥	%	Mil.¥	%	Mil.¥	%
設備投資額 Capital Expenditure	3,442	173.6	1,309	38.1	1,382	105.6	1,500	108.5
減価償却 Depreciation Expenses	1,079	138.0	1,223	113.4	1,105	90.3	956	86.5

借入金の状況 Interest-bearing Debts

	2014/9		2015/9		2016/9		2017/9(予想: Forecast)	
		前期比 YOY		前期比 YOY		前期比 YOY		前期比 YOY
	Mil.¥	%	Mil.¥	%	Mil.¥	%	Mil.¥	%
短期借入金 Short-term Debts	4,850	144.8	5,650	116.5	7,450	131.9	7,450	100.0
1年内返済予定の長期借入金 Current Portion of Long-term Debts	1,420	173.2	1,382	97.4	1,133	81.9	1,183	104.4
長期借入金 Long-term borrowed money	2,839	223.6	2,456	86.5	1,573	64.1	590	37.5